US00D616024S

a2y United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.: US D616,024 S

Siegel 45) Date of Patent: =+ May 18, 2010
(54) HIGHLIGHTER PEN D570,913 S *  6/2008 Kusaba ..........cccccev.e.... D19/51
FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS
75 . Qi .
(75) Inventor: Lee M. Siegel, San Diego, CA (US) - 0310455 0 % 39003
(73) Assignee: CRI 2000, L.P., San Deigo, CA (US) * cited by examiner
Primary Ixaminer—Elizabeth A Albert
©5)  Term:  14Y 7 gl
(*) Term can Assistant Examiner—Karen E Eldridge Powers
(21) Appl. No.: 29/310,850 (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm—Norman E. Lehrer
(22) Filed: Sep. 12, 2008 (57) CLAIM
(51) LOC (9) CLe oo 19-06  1he ornamental design for a highlighter pen, as shown and
(52) USe €L oo D19/43  described.
(58) Field of Classification Search .................. 1D7/642, DESCRIPTION
D7/643, 644, 1>19/33, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, L . L L
110/45. 46. 47. 48 49 50. 51. 54. 55. 56 FIG. 1 1s aright side and top perspective view of a highlighter
D19/57: D26/37, 51: D27/146: 24/11 F,  Penshowing my new design:
24/11 P, 11 R; 401/6, 52, 99, 100, 104, 105, FI1G. 2 1s a front elevational view, the rear elevational view
401/106, 107, 108, 109, 192, 195; 708/107  being identical thereto;
See application file for complete search history. FIG. 3 is a right side elevational view thereof, the left side
(56) References Cited being 1dentical thereto;

D313,623
D403,703
D471,586
D491,986
DA493,832
D497,640
497,949

D504,151
D505,977
522,579
540,382
540,862
D541,858
567,290

569,428

Lnnwnwnnownownownononoanonononnnnn

% % ¥ ¥ % ¥ ¥ F* F K ¥ ¥ ¥ H F

1/1991
1/1999
3/2003
6/2004
8/2004
10/2004
11/2004

4/2005
6/2005
6/2006
4/2007
4/2007
5/2007
4/2008
5/2008

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

Yazaki ......cccoeininnninn. D
Campbell .................... D
Geiselhart et al. ............ D1
Bain ..., D
Hung .....ccoovvviiininnnn, D
QIU .o, D
Furlong et al. ............... D
Furlong .......c.cooeeininin. D
Koreska ......ccoevvennnnnin. D
ST einiiiriieereeeenenenes D
QIU .o D
QIU i D
Yeh oo, D
SAO i, D
QIu .o D

19/48
19/43

9/36

19/69
19/43
19/43
19/43

19/43
19/53
19/36
19/43
19/43
19/44
19/57
19/43

FIG. 4 1s a view similar to FIG. 1 showing the cap removed;

IG. 5 1s a view similar to FIG. 2 showing the cap removed;

IG. 6 1s a view similar to FIG. 3 showing the cap removed;

IG. 7 1s a top plan view; and,

IG. 8 1s a bottom plan view.
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he stippling shown in the drawings 1llustrates texture, and
forms a part of the claimed design.

The broken lines in FIG. 7, which define the bounds of the
claimed design, form no part thereof.

The four rectangular segments shown in broken lines (but
between the boundaries) in FIG. 7 illustrate environmental
matter and form no part of the claimed design.
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