

(12) United States Design Patent **US D616,024 S** (10) Patent No.: (45) **Date of Patent: **** May 18, 2010 Siegel

HIGHLIGHTER PEN (54)

- Inventor: Lee M. Siegel, San Diego, CA (US) (75)
- Assignee: CRI 2000, L.P., San Deigo, CA (US) (73)
- (**)14 Years Term:
- Appl. No.: 29/310,850 (21)

D570,913 S * 6/2008 Kusaba D19/51 FOREIGN PATENT DOCUMENTS HK 0310455.9 * 3/2003 * cited by examiner

Primary Examiner—Elizabeth A Albert Assistant Examiner—Karen E Eldridge Powers (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm-Norman E. Lehrer

(57) CLAIM

(22) Filed: Sep. 12, 2008

LOC (9) Cl. 19-06 (51)(52)U.S. Cl. D19/43 (58)D7/643, 644; D19/35, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44, D19/45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 54, 55, 56, D19/57; D26/37, 51; D27/146; 24/11 F, 24/11 P, 11 R; 401/6, 52, 99, 100, 104, 105, 401/106, 107, 108, 109, 192, 195; 708/107 See application file for complete search history.

(56)**References** Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

D313,623 S	*	1/1991	Yazaki D19/48
D403,703 S	*	1/1999	Campbell D19/43
D471,586 S	*	3/2003	Geiselhart et al D19/36
D491,986 S	*	6/2004	Bain D19/69
D493,832 S	*	8/2004	Hung D19/43
D497,640 S	*	10/2004	Qiu D19/43
D497,949 S	*	11/2004	Furlong et al D19/43
D504,151 S	*	4/2005	Furlong D19/43
D505,977 S	*	6/2005	Koreska D19/53
D522,579 S	*	6/2006	Sim D19/36
D540,382 S	*	4/2007	Qiu D19/43
D540,862 S	*	4/2007	Qiu D19/43
D541,858 S	*	5/2007	Yeh D19/44
D567,290 S	*	4/2008	Sato D19/57
D569,428 S	*	5/2008	Qiu D19/43

The ornamental design for a highlighter pen, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

FIG. 1 is a right side and top perspective view of a highlighter pen showing my new design;

FIG. 2 is a front elevational view, the rear elevational view being identical thereto;

FIG. 3 is a right side elevational view thereof, the left side being identical thereto;

FIG. 4 is a view similar to FIG. 1 showing the cap removed; FIG. 5 is a view similar to FIG. 2 showing the cap removed; FIG. 6 is a view similar to FIG. 3 showing the cap removed; FIG. 7 is a top plan view; and, FIG. 8 is a bottom plan view.

The stippling shown in the drawings illustrates texture, and forms a part of the claimed design.

The broken lines in FIG. 7, which define the bounds of the claimed design, form no part thereof.

The four rectangular segments shown in broken lines (but between the boundaries) in FIG. 7 illustrate environmental matter and form no part of the claimed design.

1 Claim, 2 Drawing Sheets



U.S. Patent US D616,024 S May 18, 2010 Sheet 1 of 2











FIG. 8

U.S. Patent US D616,024 S May 18, 2010 Sheet 2 of 2







FIG. 4 FIG. 5 FIG. 6